

CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT

No. S167913

JERRY HILL et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant and Respondent.

After a Decision by the Court Of Appeal
Second Appellate District
Case No. B194463

Appeal from the Superior Court for Los Angeles County
The Honorable Carolyn B. Kuhl

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

JAMES R. ROBIE (No. 67303)
STEVEN S. FLEISCHMAN
(169990)
DAVID J. WEINMAN (143286)
ROBIE & MATTHAI,
A Professional Corporation
Biltmore Tower
500 South Grand Avenue,
Suite 1500
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: 213-624-3062

RAOUL D. KENNEDY (40892)
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Four Embarcadero Center, Ste. 3800
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: (415) 984-6400
Raoul.Kennedy@skadden.com

Of Counsel:
SHEILA BIRNBAUM
DOUGLAS W. DUNHAM
ELLEN P. QUACKENBOS
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Four Times Square
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 735-3000

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	5
A. State Farm	5
B. Pertinent Policy Language	5
C. The Nature of "Surplus"	6
D. State Farm's Board of Directors	7
E. State Farm's Board of Directors Made Surplus and Dividend Decisions on an Informed Basis and in Good Faith	7
F. The Board's Surplus And Dividend Strategies	10
G. The Directors Affirmatively Determined That State Farm's Surplus Was Never Too High and Sometimes May Have Been Too Low	13
H. The Board Worked Continuously to Strike a Proper Balance Between Additional Surplus, Lower Premiums and Dividends	15
I. State Farm's Board Declared 11 Dividends Totaling More Than \$3.8 Billion Between 1983 and 2000	19
III. HILL HAS FAILED TO IDENTIFY ANY BASIS FOR REVIEW UNDER RULE 8.500 OF THE CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT	21
A. The Petition Does Not Identify Any Important Unresolved Question of Law Regarding the Liability Under the Business Judgment Rule for Negligence and/or Gross Negligence	21

B.	This Petition Does Not Present An Important Unresolved Question of Law Regarding the Proper Analysis of the "Totally Without Merit" Prong of the Illinois Business Judgment Rule	26
C.	This Petition Does Not Present Any Important Unresolved Question of Law Regarding a Corporate Board's Duty to Inform Itself Sufficiently	28
D.	The Factual Issues Raised by the Petition Do Not Provide Grounds for Review by this Court	33
IV.	CONCLUSION	35
	RULE 8.204(c)(1) CERTIFICATE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Boston Children's Heart Found v. Nadal-Ginard</i> (1st. Cir. 1996) 73 F.3d 429	26
<i>Burt ex rel. McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Danforth</i> (E.D. Mo. 1990) 742 F. Supp. 1043	26
<i>City of Gardena v. Camp</i> (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 252	32
<i>Desaigoudar v. Meyercord</i> (2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 173	27
<i>Ferris Elevator Co. v. Neffco, Inc.</i> (Ill. App. Ct. 1996) 674 N.E.2d 449	29
<i>Goldberg v. Michael</i> (Ill. App. Ct. 2002) 766 N.E.2d 246	24
<i>Haydinger v. Freedman</i> (E.D. Pa. June 8, 2000) No. Civ. A. 98-3045 2000 WL 748055	26
<i>Holmes v. McDonald</i> (Ill. 1907) 80 N.E. 714.....	24
<i>Katz v. Chevron Corp.</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1352	21, 25
<i>Kelley v. Baggott</i> (1933) 273 Ill. App. 580.....	24
<i>Lamden v. La Jolla Shores Clubdominium Homeowners Association</i> (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 1143	21
<i>Lee v. Interinsurance Exchange</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App. 4th 694	1, 2, 5, 34
<i>Leggett v. Missouri State Life Insurance Co.</i> (Mo. 1960) 342 S.W.3d 833	26
<i>In re Nuveen Fund Litigation</i> (N.D. Ill. June 11, 1996) No. 94C360, 1996 WL 328003	25
<i>Powell v. West Illinois Electric Cooperative</i> (Ill. App. Ct. 1989) 536 N.E.2d 231	25
<i>Romanik v. Lurie Home Supply Center, Inc.</i> (Ill. App. Ct. 1982) 435 N.E.2d 712	27
<i>RTC v. Blasdell</i> (D. Ariz. 1994) 930 F. Supp. 417	25
<i>RTC v. Dean</i> (D. Ariz. 1994) 854 F. Supp. 626.....	25

<i>RTC v. Hovanian</i> (D.N.J. 1994) 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19359.....	26
<i>Shaper v. Bryan</i> (Ill. App. Ct. 2007) 864 N.E.2d 876	26, 27
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> (Del. 1985) 488 A.2d 858.....	25
<i>Stamp v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> (Ill. App. Ct. 1993) 636 N.E.2d 616	24
<i>State Farm Automobile Insurance Co. v. Superior Court (Hill II)</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 434	2, 5, 6, 22
<i>Terrydale Liquidating Trust v. Barness</i> (S.D.N.Y. 1984) 611 F. Supp. 1006.....	26
<i>Toland v. Sunland Housing Group, Inc.</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 253	21
<i>Towns v. Davidson</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 461.....	32
<i>United States Liability Insurance Co. v. Haidinger-Hayes, Inc.</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d. 594	21
<i>Washington Bancorp. v. Said</i> (D.D.C. 1993) 812 F. Supp. 1256	25
<i>Weiland v. Illinois Power Co.</i> (C.D. Ill. Sept. 17, 1990) No. 89-1088, 1990 WL 267364	25

STATUTES AND RULES

California Corporation Code section 309	21
California Rules of the Court 8.500(b)(1).....	3, 21, 33
Illinois Business Corporation Act § 8.85.....	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3A <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i>	26
5 <i>Ill. Law & Practice, Banks</i> § 147	24
